
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 7 September 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

 Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

 Conservative 
Members (9) 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman 
Louis Busuttil 

Stephen Edwards 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 
Louise Marston 

 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (3) 

Andrew Appleby 

Simon Cole 
 

David Palmer 

 

 UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker 
 

Peter Ridgwell 

SITE VISITS WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT THE 
FOLLOWING TIMES: 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE – A coach will be provided for Members of the Committee to 

attend all the site visits listed below.  Members are requested to convene 
at the District Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall at 9.15am on 

Monday 5 September 2016, so that the coach can depart no later than 
9.25am. 
 

 
1. Planning Application DC/16/0723/FUL - 35 Kingsway, Mildenhall  

 Planning Application DC/16/0723/FUL - Dwelling adjoining No. 35 Kingsway 
 Site visit to be held at 9.30am 
 

 
 

(Cont. overleaf …..) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

2. Planning Application DC/16/0596/OUT - Land east of Newmarket 
Road and north of Elms Road, Red Lodge 

Outline planning application DC/16/0596/OUT (Means of Access to be 
considered) -  

(i) Residential development for up to 125 dwellings 
(ii) Public open space including children’s play area and electricity 

substation  
Site visit to be held at 10.00am 

 

3. Planning Application DC/16/1175/FUL - Weston, Milburn Drove, 
Moulton 

Planning Application DC/16/1175/FUL – 
(i) Change of use of existing garage to Hairdressing salon (Use Class A1) 
(ii) Extension to front of existing garage 

Site visit to be held at 10.30am 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecu
[...]
ular 

11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 
relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 

applications. 



Agenda 

 
Procedural Matters 

 

Part 1 – Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 22 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2016 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/16/1274/HH - Lowlands Lodge, 
70 Holmsey Green, Beck Row 

23 - 30 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/025 
 

Householder Planning Application DC/16/1274/HH 
(i)  Retention of car port to side elevation  
(ii)  Retention of Alterations to side extension roof 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/16/0723/FUL - 35 Kingsway, 

Mildenhall 

31 - 40 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/026 
 

Planning Application DC/16/0723/FUL - Dwelling adjoining No. 35 
Kingsway 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/16/1175/FUL - Weston, Milburn 
Drove, Moulton 

41 - 54 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/027 
 
Planning Application DC/16/1175/FUL  

(i)  Change of use of existing garage to Hairdressing salon 
(Use Class A1) 

(ii) Extension to front of existing garage 
 

 

7.   Planning Application DC/16/0596/OUT - Land East of 

Newmarket Road and North of Elms Road, Red Lodge 

55 - 122 

 Report No: DEV/FH/16/028 
 

Outline Planning Application DC/16/0596/OUT (Means of Access 
to be considered) 

(i) Residential development for up to 125 dwellings 
(ii) Public open space including children’s play area and 

electricity substation 

 



FH.DEV.03.08.2016 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 3 August 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
John Bloodworth 

Louis Busuttil 
Stephen Edwards 

Brian Harvey 
 

Carol Lynch 
Louise Marston 

David Palmer 
Peter Ridgwell 

Nigel Roman 
 

151. Chairman's Announcement  

 
The Chairman informed all members of the public in attendance that they 
were present in order to listen to the discussion and did not have the right to 

address the meeting.  They were not to cause a disturbance or interrupt and, 
if necessary, anyone making a disturbance could be asked to leave. 

 

152. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bowman, Ruth 

Bowman, Simon Cole and Roger Dicker. 
 

153. Substitutes  
 
Councillor John Bloodworth attended the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
Ruth Bowman and Councillor Nigel Roman attended as substitute for 

Councillor David Bowman. 
 

154. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 were accepted as an accurate 

record and were signed by the Chairman, with 11 voting for the motion and 
with 1 abstention. 
 

155. Planning Application DC/14/2047/HYB - Land East of Beeches Road, 
West Row (Report No: DEV/FH/16/024)  
 

The Chairman agreed for this item to be brought forward on the agenda. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



FH.DEV.03.08.2016 

Hybrid Planning Application DC/14/2047/HYB comprising: Full application for 
erection of 41 dwellings (including 12 affordable dwellings), creation of new 

vehicular access onto Beeches Road, an outline application with all matters 
reserved for the erection of up to 90 dwellings and an outline application with 

all matters reserved for 7 self-build homes, the provision of 1.91 hectares of 
public open space, 1.9 hectares of landscaping and 4.46 hectares of retained 
agricultural land for potential ecological mitigation. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 

one of the applicants was related to the Leader of the District Council and 
because the application was contrary to the Development Plan. 
 

A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that the application be approved, as set out in Paragraphs 94 

- 97 of Report No DEV/FH/16/024. 
 
The Service Manager (Planning – Development) advised that since publication 

of the agenda a further five additional letters of objection had been received 
from West Row residents, all of which raised issues which had been covered 

in previous representations. 
 

The Officer also outlined the following corrections to the report: 
Paragraph 20 – the footpath referred to as FP8 should have read FP6; 
Paragraph 49 – the reference to the village of Lakenheath should have read 

West Row; 
Paragraph 55 – the reference to the town of Mildenhall should have read 

West Row; and 
Paragraph 94 – the Travel Plan Bond S106 contribution should have read 
£123,644. 

 
The Officer made reference to the current status of the Council’s Local Plan 

and the NPPF.  She explained that the recommendation was one of balance; 
with Officers having weighed up the benefits and dis-benefits of the scheme.   
 

Considerable discussion took place on the highways elements of the 
development with the Officer outlining the extensive traffic measures that 

were to be delivered. 
 
Councillor Brian Harvey drew attention to Condition 15 within Paragraph 96 

which referred to the Zebra Crossing to be delivered on Beeches Road as part 
of the scheme.  He asked if the condition could be amended to ensure that 

the crossing was in place prior to the development commencing (as opposed 
to prior to the first dwelling being occupied).  The Officer confirmed that the 
condition could be amended to reflect this. 

 
Accordingly, Councillor Harvey then moved that the application be approved 

(inclusive of the amendment to Condition 15, above) and this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Louis Busuttil. 
 

With 11 voting for the motion and with 1 abstention, it was resolved that 
 

Outline planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 

Page 2



FH.DEV.03.08.2016 

1. The completion
[...]
ers wish. 

 

Page 13



FH.DEV.03.08.2016 

Councillor Louise Marston moved that the application be approved, inclusive 
of the condition with regard to the implementation of the 30mph extension, 

and this was duly seconded by Councillor Louis Busuttil. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 

 
1. The completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 

 
a. Policy compliant affordable housing (30%); 

 

b. Land and construction contributions towards the construction 
of a new primary school (pro-rata to reflect the scale and 

impact of the housing element of the proposed development 
proposed); 

 

c. Pre-school contribution (up to £231,458); 
 

d. Libraries Contribution (up to £81,600); 
 

e. Public Open Space contributions: 
I. Formula to be included in the Agreement to secure, at 

reserved matters stage, policy  compliant provision on 

site within the parts of the site shown for housing on the 
submitted Concept Plan, including future delivery and 

management of those areas, 
II. Provision, laying out, timing of delivery and management 

/ maintenance of the strategic open space and reptile 

mitigation areas (which are to be provided over and 
above SPD compliant levels); 

 
f. Local Highways contribution (Crossing, Footpaths and 

lighting works, temporary and permanent foot & cycle link 

from end of existing footpath connections to the school site, 
funding of works to extend the 30mph zone past the frontage 

of the site etc.); 
 

g. Travel Plan - payment of any financial contributions towards 

travel planning initiatives arising; 
 

h. Strategic Highway Contribution towards junction 
improvements at the Lords Walk roundabout and 
B1112/Eriswell Road junction (precise contributions to be 

calculated and agreed following further costed and safety 
audited design work); 

 
i. SPA Recreational Impact Contributions, including i) off site 

provision/contributions to provide a connection from the site 

to the footpath on the north side of the drainage channel to 
the north of the application site, ii) monitoring of potential 

impacts upon the SPA from development (sums to be 
determined), iii) provision/payment towards public 

Page 14



FH.DEV.03.08.2016 

information boards and information packs for residents and 
subsequent monitoring and iv) facilitating the construction of 

a bridge across the drainage channel from within the 
application site; 

 
j. Health Contribution (up to £123,420); and 

 

k. Any further clauses considered necessary by the Head of 
Planning and Growth. 

 
And  
 

2. Subject to conditions, including: 
 

 Time limit (3 years for commencement) 
 Materials (details to be submitted with the Reserved Matters) 
 Sustainable construction and operation methods, including 

water efficiency measures (further details to be submitted 
with reserved matters and thereafter implemented) 

 Bin and cycle storage strategy (to be submitted for approval 
with the Reserved Matters and subsequently implemented) 

 Public open space (strategy for future management and 
maintenance of all open spaces, unless provided for by the 
S106 Agreement) 

 Landscaping details (including precise details of new hard 
and soft landscaping) 

 Retention and protection during construction of existing trees 
and hedgerows 

 Ecology (enhancements at the site, reptile mitigation plan 

and any further survey work required) 
 Construction management plan 

 As reasonably recommended by the Local Highway Authority 
in due course 

 Contamination & remediation (further investigations and any 

remediation necessary and ground water protection 
measures) 

 Means of enclosure (details to be submitted with relevant 
Reserved Matters submissions) 

 Implementation of noise mitigation measures 

 Fire Hydrants 
 Waste minimisation and re-cycling strategy 

 Details of the foul and surface water drainage scheme (full 
details to be submitted with the Reserved Matters). 

 Archaeology. 

 Reserved Matters submissions to accord with the approved 
Concept Plan. 

 Landscape and ecology management plan 
 Submission of open space plans with subsequent Reserved 

Matters submissions. 

 Details of pedestrian and cyclist links to be provided with 
Reserved Matters submissions. 

 Further/updated arboricultural assessments to be provided 
with Reserved Matters submission. 

Page 15



FH.DEV.03.08.2016 

 As recommended by the Ecology, Tree and Landscape Officer 
(paragraph 45 of the report) 

 Travel Plan measures (matters not addressed in the S106 
Agreement) 

 The extension of the 30mph zone past the frontage of the 
site to take place upon commencement of the development 

 Any additional conditions considered necessary by the Head 

of Planning and Growth. 
 

In the event of; 
 

1. It not being possible to secure a deliverable scheme of highway 

works to the B1112/Eriswell Road junction that fully mitigates the 
impact of traffic that is forecast to arise from the development, as 

discussed in the report, 
 

or, 

 
2. The Head of Planning and Growth recommending alternative 

(reduced) Heads of Terms on viability grounds from those set out 
at paragraph 319 above,  

 
or,  

 

3. The applicant declining to enter into a planning obligation to 
secure the Heads of Terms set out at paragraph 319 above for 

reasons considered unreasonable by the Head of Planning and 
Growth, 

 

The planning application be returned to Committee for further 
consideration. 

 
Speakers: Councillor Hermione Brown (Lakenheath Parish Council)   
  spoke against the application 

 Mr Simon Butler-Finbow (agent) spoke in support of the 
 application. 

 

160. Tree Preservation Order TPO 3, 2016 - Land North of Station Road, 
Lakenheath (Report No: DEV/FH/16/021)  
 

The Principal Planning Officer – Major Projects advised the Committee that a 
provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was made on trees on land North 

of Station Road, Laken
[...]
PLANNING APPLICATION DC/16/1274/HH - LOWLANDS LODGE, 70 HOLMSEY 
GREEN, BECK ROW 

 
 

 
Synopsis:  

 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 
 

 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application 
and associated matters. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Case Officer: Matthew Gee 
Email: matthew.gee@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01638 719792 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

mailto:matthew.gee@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Committee Report 
 

Date 

Registered: 
04/07/2016 

Expiry Date: 

Extension of time: 

29/08/2016 

09/09/2016 

Case 

Officer: 
Matthew Gee Recommendation:  Approve 

Parish: Beck Row Ward:  Eriswell and the Rows 

  

Proposal: Householder Planning Application DC/16/1274/HH – (i) Retention of 

car port to side elevation (ii) Retention of Alterations to side 

extension roof 

  

Site: Lowlands Lodge, 70 Holmsey Green, Beck Row 

 

Applicant: Mr Michael Almond 

 

Background: 

 
This application is referred to the Development Control Committee 
because the applicant is a relation of an Officer of Forest Heath 

District Council Staff 
 

Proposal: 

 

1. Planning permission is sought for the retention of: 
i. A car port to the side elevation measuring 4.45m in length, 7.59m 

in depth, and 2.4m in height along the western boundary increasing 
to 3.15m in height where it meets the dwelling.  

ii. Alterations to the flat roofed side extension originally measuring 

2.4m in height, creating a pitched roof measuring 3.1m to the 
eaves and 3.95m in height.  

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 
2. Information submitted with the application as follows: 

 Elevations 
 Site location plan 

 

Site Details: 

 
3. The site is situated within the settlement boundary for Beck Row, and 

comprises of a detached one and half storey dwelling with single storey 

side extensio
[...]

sewer system

FMH

FMH

Bungalow

Existing Site Layout Plan 1:200 Proposed Site Layout Plan 1:200

Rev.A / 02.06.16 / krw
Foul drainage added.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Forest Heath District Council 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 7 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth 

 

DEV/FH/16/028 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION DC/16/0596/OUT - LAND EAST OF NEWMARKET 
ROAD AND NORTH OF ELMS ROAD, RED LODGE 
 

 
Synopsis:  

 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 

It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application 
and associated matters. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Case Officer: Gareth Durrant 

Email: Gareth.durrant@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01284 757345  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Gareth.durrant@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Committee Report 
 

Date 

Registered: 

 

21st March 2016 Expiry Date: 20th June 2016  

Case 

Officer: 

 Gareth Durrant Recommendation:  Grant Planning 

Permission 

Parish: 

 

 Red Lodge Ward:  Red Lodge 

Proposal: Outline Planning Application (Means of Access to be considered) - 

(i) Residential development for up to 125 dwellings (ii) Public open 

space including children's play area and electricity substation 

 

Site: Land East Of Newmarket Road And North Of Elms Road, Red Lodge 

 

Applicant: Jaynic Properties Ltd 

 

Background: 

 

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee 

as it is a proposal for ‘major’ development. The proposal also raises 

matters requiring interpretation of extant planning policy. 

 

A panel of Members are due to visit the site on 5th September 2016. 
 

Proposal: 

 

1. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 125 
dwellings, including public open space. 
[...]
icers have concluded (in the light of independent evidence) the 
applicants have complied with the requirements of policy DM30 (and thus 

also the requirements of relevant parts of Core Strategy Policy CS6). 
Furthermore (and partly as a consequence of compliance with DM30) the 
proposals for a residential development of the allocated employment site 

are not considered premature or prejudicial to the emerging Local Plan 
(site allocations document in particular). 

 
240. In light of the above, officers consider the proposals as submitted (and in 

the light of the evidence accompanying the submission) comply with the 

provisions of the Development Plan. In such circumstances, the Framework 
advises that planning permission should be approved without delay. As 

discussed in the officer comments section of this report, there are no other 
matters (including technical matters) that would stand in the way of the 
proposed development. The officer recommendation is therefore one of 

conditional approval. 
 

 
Recommendation: 

 

241. Full and outline planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 

1) The completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 
 
(a) Policy compliant affordable housing provision (30%). 

 
(b) Land (£45,601) and construction (£509,299) contributions towards the 

construction of a new primary school. 
 
(c) Pre-school contribution (up to £73,092). 

 
(d) Libraries Contribution (up to £27,000). 

 

Page 109



(e) Public Open Space contributions: Formula to be included in the 
Agreement to secure, at reserved matters stage, policy compliant 

provision on site including delivery and future management of those areas.  
 

(f) Local Highways contributions as specified by the Highway Authority. 
 
(g) Travel Plan – matters not appropriate for inclusion as planning 

conditions, including payment of any financial contributions towards travel 
planning initiatives reasonably required. 

 
(i) Commuted payment towards wardening of the Red Lodge Heath SSSI 
site (precise specification and sum to be agreed). 

 
(j) Health Contribution (up to £39,500) 

 
(k) Any further clauses considered necessary by the Head of Planning and 
Growth. 

 
And  

 
2) subject to conditions, including: 

 
 Time limit (3 years for commencement) 
 Materials (details to be submitted with the Reserved Matters) 

 Water efficiency measures (compliance with the option for more 
stringent requirements set out by the Building Regulations) 

 Bin and cycle storage strategy (to be submitted for approval with 
the Reserved Matters and subsequently implemented) 

 Public open space (strategy for future management and 

maintenance of all open spaces, unless provided for by the S106 
Agreement) 

 Landscaping details (including precise details of new hard and soft 
landscaping and future management of landscaping outside of 
domestic gardens) 

 Retention and protection during construction of existing trees and 
hedgerows to be retained. 

 Ecology (enhancements at the site) 
 Noise mitigation measures 
 Construction management plan 

 As recommended by the Local Highway Authority 
 Means of enclosure (details to be submitted with relevant Reserved 

Matters submissions) 
 Noise mitigation measures 
 Fire Hydrants 

 Waste minimisation and re-cycling strategy 
 Details of the surface water drainage scheme. 

 Archaeology. 
 Submission of open space plans with subsequent Reserved Matters 

submissions. 

 Details of pedestrian and cyclist links to be provided with Reserved 
Matters submissions. 

 Travel Plan measures (matters not addressed in the S106 

Page 110



Agreement) 
 Any additional conditions considered necessary by the Head of 

Planning and Growth. 
 

242. That, in the event of; 
 
i) the Head of Planning and Growth recommending alternative (reduced) 

Heads of Terms on viability grounds from those set out above,  
 

or,  
 
iii) the applicant declining to enter into a planning obligation to secure the 

Heads of Terms set out above for reasons considered unreasonable by the 
Head of Planning and Growth, 

 
the planning application be returned to Committee for further 
consideration. 

   
Documents:  

 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed 
online. 
 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=O48QO1

PDG4800 
 
Working Papers (attached): 

 
1. Merrifields assessment of marketing. 

 
 
 

Page 111

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=O48QO1PDG4800
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=O48QO1PDG4800
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=O48QO1PDG4800


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Dixies Barns, High Street,
Ashwell, Hertfordshire SG7 5NT

t 01462 743647
e   ashwell@csaenvironmental.co.uk
w  csaenvironmental.co.uk

Project

Client

Drawing No.Scale @ A2

Rev

Drawn

Date

Checked

��������	
��������
�����	�������������������
����	�����������������
�
���	���	���	���

Drawing
Title

Land west of Newmarket Road and 
north of Elms Road, Red Lodge 

���!�	���������

"��	���������������
�

CSA/2748/106

AS

Dec 2015 ~

RR

1:1000

0 50metres40302010

2-7

8

9

10

11

12
13141516171819

202122
23

24
25

2829

30
31

373839
36

40-41

42

43

44

45
46

47 48
49

50
51

52
53

54
55

56
57

58
59

61

62 63

64
6568

69
70

71
72

73

74
75

32

333435

76

77
78

79
80

81

82

83 84
85

86
87 88 90

89

93
92

91

94
95

96

101
100

97
98

99

102

110-125

103
-104

105
106

107

108 109

66-6760

26

27

1

21

4

3

3

4

5

4

1

2

3

4

Proposed vehicular 
access point 

�����#��	
���

Proposed children’s 
�$���
���������

Proposed acoustic barrier 
(

Minutes of the meeting


FH.DEV.07.09.2016 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 September 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
Andrew Appleby 
David Bowman 

Ruth Bowman 
Louis Busuttil 

Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
 

By invitation: Lance Stanbury 
 

163. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Louise Marston. 

 

164. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

165. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2016 were accepted as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman, with 12 voting for the 
motion and with 1 abstention.  

 

166. Planning Application DC/16/1274/HH - Lowlands Lodge, 70 Holmsey 
Green, Beck Row (Report No: DEV/FH/16/025)  

 
Householder Planning Application DC/16/1274/HH: 

(i)  Retention of car port to side elevation  
(ii)  Retention of Alterations to side extension roof 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 
the applicant was a relation of an Officer of Forest Heath District Council. 

 



FH.DEV.07.09.2016 

No third party or Parish Council representations had been received.  Officers 
were recommending that the application be approved as set out in Paragraph 

16 of Report No DEV/FH/16/025. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Simon Cole, seconded by Councillor David 
Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was resolved that 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED. 
 

167. Planning Application DC/16/0723/FUL - 35 Kingsway, Mildenhall 
(Report No: DEV/FH/16/026)  
 

The Lawyer advised that the Chairman had agreed for this item to be 
withdrawn from the agenda due to it having come to light that a tree 
protected with a Tree Preservation Order existed within the site.  Officers 

therefore required additional time in which to review the application. 
 

168. Planning Application DC/16/1175/FUL - Weston, Milburn Drove, 
Moulton (Report No: DEV/FH/16/027)  
 
The Lawyer advised that the Chairman had agreed for this item to be 

withdrawn from the agenda as a result of Officers having reviewed the file 
and ascertaining that the application did not have the correct site location 

plan. A further 21 day consultation period would therefore need to take place 
before the application could be determined. 
 

169. Planning Application DC/16/0596/OUT - Land East of Newmarket 
Road and North of Elms Road, Red Lodge (Report No: 
DEV/FH/16/028)  

 
Outline Planning Application DC/16/0596/OUT (Means of Access to be 
considered): 

(i) Residential development for up to 125 dwellings 
(ii) Public open space including children’s play area and electricity 

substation 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee because 
it was a proposal for ‘major’ development and raised matters requiring 
interpretation of extant planning policy. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved as set out in Paragraphs 241 
and 242 of Report No DEV/FH/16/028. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer – Major Projects advised that since publication 
of the agenda the Council’s Public Health and Housing Team had submitted 

comments.  They did not object to the scheme but stressed that, due to the 
close proximity of the site to the dual carriageway, the noise mitigation 
measures proposed must be delivered. 

 
Considerable discussion took place with regard to the access that was 

proposed for the development with Members favouring the inclusion of a mini 
roundabout.  The Officer explained that he could advise Suffolk County 



FH.DEV.07.09.2016 

Council Highways of the Committee’s concerns and ask if they would consider 
it reasonable to amend the access for the scheme to include a mini 

roundabout.  If Highways agreed then an approach would be made to the 
applicants to establish whether they were willing to make the necessary 

amendments, or accept a condition requiring a roundabout at the access. 
 
Comments were also made with regard to: 

 The proximity of the building line to the dual carriageway; 
 The location and level of open space to be provided; and 

 The degree of planting/replanting to be carried out. 
The Officer explained that all of which would be considered as part of the 
Reserved Matters application. 

 
Councillor Brian Harvey asked if any highways measures were to be included 

from the delivery of this scheme in respect of the access road into Worlington 
(from Red Lodge).  He raised concerns that the cumulative impact of 
development in Red Lodge was putting increased pressure on the smaller 

local/village roads by resulting in more residents avoiding using the A11 and 
five-ways roundabout. 

The Officer explained that the size of this application did not justify any 
highways measures on this route but reminded the Committee that the 

previously approved, larger application for the ‘Yellow Land’ site at Red Lodge 
did secure highways works at Worlington and Kentford.  At the request of 
Councillor Harvey the Officer agreed to contact Worlington Parish Council to 

explain this and he also agreed to raise Councillor Harvey’s concerns with 
Suffolk County Council. 

 
In response to questions concerning primary education, the Officer explained 
that Suffolk County Council was working to open the second primary school in 

Red Lodge to intake from September 2018.  
Councillor Simon Cole asked if it would be possible to condition the planning 

application (as had been done with a previous application) to restrict 
occupation of the site until September 2018 when the second school was due 
to open.  The Officer explained that this was possible, however, he would 

need to contact the Local Education Authority (as statutory consultee) to 
establish if they deemed this necessary. 

 
Councillor Carol Lynch proposed that the application be approved, subject to 
the Officer raising the access and primary school provision concerns with 

Suffolk County Council as identified above, and this was duly seconded by 
Councillor Ruth Bowman. 

 
With 8 voting for the motion, 4 against and with 1 abstention it was resolved 
that 

 
1. Full and outline planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 

 
1) Officers approaching the Highways Authority and applicant to 
establish whether it was feasible to provide a roundabout access into 

the site from Newmarket Road, and if all parties agree it is, receipt of 
amended plans illustrating the roundabout or a condition requiring 

further details of a roundabout at Reserved Matters stage. 
 



FH.DEV.07.09.2016 

2) The completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 
 

(a) Policy compliant affordable housing provision (30%). 
(b) Land (£45,601) and construction (£509,299) contributions towards 

the construction of a new primary school. 
(c) Pre-school contribution (up to £73,092). 
(d) Libraries Contribution (up to £27,000). 

(e) Public Open Space contributions: Formula to be included in the 
Agreement to secure, at reserved matters stage, policy compliant 

provision on site including delivery and future management of those 
areas.  
(f) Local Highways contributions as specified by the Highway Authority. 

(g) Travel Plan – matters not appropriate for inclusion as planning 
conditions, including payment of any financial contributions towards 

travel planning initiatives reasonably required. 
(i) Commuted payment towards wardening of the Red Lodge Heath 
SSSI site (precise specification and sum to be agreed). 

(j) Health Contribution (up to £39,500) 
(k) Any further clauses considered necessary by the Head of Planning 

and Growth. 
 

And  
 
3) Subject to conditions, including: 

 Time limit (3 years for commencement) 
 Materials (details to be submitted with the Reserved Matters) 

 Water efficiency measures (compliance with the option for more 
stringent requirements set out by the Building Regulations) 

 Bin and cycle storage strategy (to be submitted for approval with 

the Reserved Matters and subsequently implemented) 
 Public open space (strategy for future management and 

maintenance of all open spaces, unless provided for by the S106 
Agreement) 

 Landscaping details (including precise details of new hard and 

soft landscaping and future management of landscaping outside 
of domestic gardens) 

 Retention and protection during construction of existing trees 
and hedgerows to be retained. 

 Ecology (enhancements at the site) 

 Noise mitigation measures 
 Construction management plan 

 As recommended by the Local Highway Authority 
 Means of enclosure (details to be submitted with relevant 

Reserved Matters submissions) 

 Noise mitigation measures 
 Fire Hydrants 

 Waste minimisation and re-cycling strategy 
 Details of the surface water drainage scheme. 
 Archaeology. 

 Submission of open space plans with subsequent Reserved 
Matters submissions. 

 Details of pedestrian and cyclist links to be provided with 
Reserved Matters submissions. 



FH.DEV.07.09.2016 

 Travel Plan measures (matters not addressed in the S106 
Agreement). 

 Restriction of occupancy until September 2018 when the second 
Red Lodge primary school is due to open (if deemed necessary 

by the Local Education Authority) 
 Any additional conditions considered necessary by the Head of 

Planning and Growth. 

 
In the event of; 

 
i) the Head of Planning and Growth recommending alternative 
(reduced) Heads of Terms on viability grounds from those set out 

above,  
or,  

iii) the applicant declining to enter into a planning obligation to secure 
the Heads of Terms set out above for reasons considered unreasonable 
by the Head of Planning and Growth, 

 
the planning application be returned to Committee for further 

consideration. 
 

Speaker: Mr James Bailey (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Lance Stanbury joined the meeting at 6.39pm during the 

discussion of this item, in order to observe proceedings only. 
 

170. Chairman's Announcement  
 
Prior to closing the meeting the Chairman advised Members that the Service 
Manager (Planning – Development) had recently undergone an operation.  

She asked that well wishes be communicated to the Officer on behalf of the 
whole Committee. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


